## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ACCEPTING A GRANT NOT TO EXCEED \$300,000 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION THE **OF AVONDALE NEIGHBORHOOD STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS:** AND CONFIRMING THE CITY'S CONTRIBUTION IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$300,000; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach has been awarded a Grant from the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection for the construction of the Avondale Neighborhood Stormwater Improvements; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the desire of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, to formally accept the Grant; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That an Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection, accepting a grant not to exceed \$300,000 for the construction of the Avondale Neighborhood Stormwater Improvements and confirming the City's Contribution of up to \$300,000, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

<b>SECTION 2.</b> That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said
Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and the State of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection.
<b>SECTION 3.</b> This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.
<b>PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> this day of, 2017.

**LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR** 

**ATTEST:** 

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

MEB/jrm 7/17/17 1:reso/2017-293